TOWN OF BEDFORD
www.bedfordny.gov
AGENDA
BEDFORD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
425 Cherry Street, 2" Floor Conference Room
Bedford Hills, New York 10507
WEDNESDAY, May 6, 2015

7:30 P.M.
MINUTES: Aptil 8, 2015

NEW APPLICATIONS:

1. Anthony and Sandra Sirchia, 106 Millertown Road, Bedford, NY 10536. Section 74.19 Block 1 Lot 21, R1
Acte Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the
construction of additions and alterations to a one story residence to create a two story residence with two car garage
resulting in a side yard setback from the garage of 25 feet where 30 feet is required in the Residential 1 Acre Zoning
District. Article V Section 125-50.

2. Nancy Herbst Trust, 68 Brundage Ridge Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 95.7 Block 1 ot 23, R-2
Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests vatiances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the
legalization of an existing 2-car garage (20 x 30) and deck resulting in a front yard setback of 30 feet where 50 feet 1s
required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District; and the legalization of an existing low deck resulting in a side
vard setback of 35 feet where 40 feet is required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50
and Article III Section 125-11

3. Elizabeth H. Messinger, 189 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.12 Block 2 Lot 7, R-1
Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the
legalization of a ground floor accessory cottage (studio apartment) in an existing accessory building with 2-car
garage located in a Residential 1-Acre Zoning District where cottages are permitted in Residential 2-Acre Zoning
Districts and Residential 4-Acre Zoning Districts only. The gross floor area of the accessotry cottage is 548.5 square
feet, which exceeds 25% of the total floor area of the principal residence. The existing accessory building is located
on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot consisting of .849 acres where 1 acre is required in the Residential 1 Acre
Zoning District.

Article VIII Section 125-79.1(A)

4. CR Wallauer & Co., Inc., dba Wallauer’s, 655 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 71.8
Block 2 Lot 21, RB Zoning District. The applicant requests variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance
to permit the construction of a 238 square foot one-story addition at the southwest side of an existing one-story
commercial building resulting in an increase in building coverage to 38.5% where 20% maximum building coverage
is permitted and where the existing building coverage is existing, non-conforming at 37.1%; and to permit the use of
20 existing parking spaces where 35 parking spaces are required in the RB Zoning District.
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5. CR Wallauer & Co., Inc., dba Wallauer’s, 655 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 71.8
Block 2 Lot 21, RB Zoning District. The applicant requests variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance
to permit:

1. The installation of two wall signs and one free-standing sign resulting in a total of three signs where two signs are
permitted. 125 Attachment 1:3.

2. A wall sign where the height of the word “ACE” is 19 inches where 12 inches is permitted when the wall upon
which it is affixed is less than 100 feet from the center line of the nearest road. Article XI 125-120 B. (1).

3. A free-standing sign located one foot from the front property line where ten feet is required in the RB Zoning
District and where the height of the word “ACE” is 24 inches where 12 inches is permitted. Article XI 125-120.

6. Bedford Village Plaza, Inc. and Bedford Gourmet, 460 Old Post Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.10
Block 1 Lot 26, RB-R Zoning District. The applicants request vatiances of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit:

1. The addition of a one new tenant sign on existing, non-conforming free-standing sign; the installation of a

new free-standing sign; and signage on an awning resulting in a total of three signs for the tenant where two

signs are permitted. Article XI Section 125-20 and 125 Attachment 1:2.

2. Signage on an awning whete signage on awnings is prohibited, Article XTI Section 125-122 H.

7. ML Management Associates, LLC, 378-384 Croton Lake Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549. Section 59.7
Block 1 Lot 7, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests a vatiance of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit (1) the re-configuration of roof dormers on a single family residence to improve bedroom
egress and ceiling height resulting in a front yard setback of 197 8” where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4-
Acre Zoning District; (2) the alteration of an existing second floor flat roof to be used as a deck with pergola above
resulting in a front yard setback of 19' 8" where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District; (3) the
construction of a 4-foot wide wood deck located at the rear of the residence resulting in a front yard setback of
30°6” where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District. The existing residence has an existing,
non-conforming front yard setback of 9.5 feet. Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section 125-11

Supporting documentation for all items on this agenda is available at the Town of Bedford website
www.bedfordny.gov. Town Government —Boards--Zoning Board of Appeals-Calendar of Meetings.
Larger documents and plans are available at the office of the Board of Appeals




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Anthony and Sandra Sirchia

106 Millertown

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of additions and alterations to a one story residence to create a two story residence with two-
car garage resulting in a side yard setback from the garage of 25 feet where 30 feet is required in the R-1 Acre

Zoning District.  This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 for property located on:

106 Millertown Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 74.19 Block 1 Lot 21 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 1-Acre
Zoning District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of May 2015, at the Town House
Offices, g Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons
appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not

required. Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: April 6, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello @bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




LETTER

Town of Bedford

OF PERMIT D

ENIAL

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. _
914-666-8040 Date: 3/25/2015

Parcel ID: 74.19-1-21

Owner Information
Sirchia, Anthony

Applicant Information
Sirchia, Anthony

Sirchia, Sandra Broas
106 Millertown Rd

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 106  Millertown Rd
Parcel ID: 74.19-1-21

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations

Work Description: Additions and alterations to an existing residence including adding a two car garage
addition located off the right side of the house utilizing the existing blacktop driveway.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in R-1A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The addition of a 2-car garage to the existing residence will result in a side yard setback of 25 feet where 30

feet is required in the Residential 1 Acre Zoning District in accordance with Article V Section 125-50 and will
require a variance from the Board of Appeals.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

Steven Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pane 1 nf 1



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.qov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: ANTHONY &4 sanORA4 SLRCH1 A4

Address: __ 1© G ™MILLERTOWN Ro4D,BEDFSAD, NY LoS50 G
Telephone/Email: _¥l4—205- 3128 Q4. 481-2727

ANTHONY SIRCH 14 ¥ Q0] €0 g SBRo4S *qol.cetq]
. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: TRE HELMES SRoUP, LI P

Address: |84 kKavTonaH AVENUE , KeTONLH, NY le53 C
Telephone/Email: _ G4~ 232-4333/60H®THEHELMES SLDUP, COL4

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

THE HELME S SRoUP, LLP ~R<H LTECT

Address: 184 KAaAToNgH AVENUE, KaTonNAH,NY 153 &
Telephone/Email: _ +4-282~-4¢ 33/8cH3’THEHELMESQRaUP ced

RECEIVED
. Identification Property: MAR 25 2015

BOARTY OF pppry ©
Tax ID: 7+ 1%1'/21 Zoning District: R—~14 Total Land Area: 42, |45 8

Age of the Building_ | 97©

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? N<©

% of Building Coverage: 7 '376 % of Impervious Surface I3.15 Z
Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No v
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: v/

Property is on the WEST side of MILLERTOWN  ithin the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: A2 Section: 128 -6 o

To Permit: i
ADDITION 8 § 4 ITERATIONS TO EXNLETING R £9LDE NCE
INQLUVOING 48D INS 4 WO bR S RAE AQDOITIoN

LocqvED oF F THF RIGHT SLOE of HOUSE UTuwrzinsg

BXIBTING Bla<kTop DEIWVE WAY. A48 4 RESULT, THE

S ALAGE BENRDA4CHES INTOTRE NoevTH RUILOInN @ T4RD
8=T8ack 8Y b, WHLCR Wil BE 25-a" Fao g NOLTH
PRop&aTy Lints AS INDLeATED ON SVIE pLan Deawiwe,

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00 \/
Commercial: $550.00

REFER YD QUTHBRIZATION LETTE
HEREVYE ATV4CHER |

38721715
Signature of Owner Date
4
A’EE;!A‘!: \hg AVA 8/24/16
Signature of Applicant Date
STEVEN C.HELMES, 414 RECEIVED

Rev. 5/18/10

MAR 28 72015

BEDFORD ZONING
SCAL F APPEAL G



ANTHONY & SANDRA SIRCHIA
106 Millertown Road £
Bedford, NY 10506 :

(914) 205-3128
(914) 481-2727
anthonysirchia@aol.com
sbroas@aol.com

March 21, 2015

Town of Bedford Building Department

RECETVEL
Attn: Steven Fraietta, Building Inspector o
425 Cherry Street s
Bedford Hills, NY 10507 e

BOARD OF APPEALS

Project:  Additions & Alterations to Existing Residence
for Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Sirchia
106 Millertown Road, Bedofrd

Section 74.19, Block 1, Lot 21, R-1A Zone District

Subject:  ‘Authorization Letter’

Dear Mr. Fraietta:

We, Anthony and Sandra Sirchia, Owners of the above subject
property, hereby authorize Steven C. Helmes, AIA, of The Helmes Group, LLP,
Architects, to act as Owner's agent for filing all applications as required, for
obtaining a variance from the Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals, ZBA
and a Building Permit from the Town of Bedford Building Department regarding
the proposed additions and alterations to our exi sting residence.




4 B8 THE HELMES GROUP, LLP
v 2 ARCHITECTURE ¢ ENGINEERING
L H e P PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Hand Delivered
March 24, 2015

9
RECFTVED
Peter Michaelis, Chairman & Members of the AR 26 i
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals MAR 25 2015
425 Cherry Street Bludmaes JOHING
Bedford Hills, NY 10507 BUARD UF AFPEALS

Project: Proposed Additions & Alterations to Existing Residence
For Anthony & Sandra Sirchia, Owners

106 Millertown Road, Bedford, NY 10506
Section 74.19. Block 1. Lot 21, R-1A Zone District

Dear Mr. Michaelis & Members of the Board:

On behalf of our client, Anthony and Sandra Sirchia, Owners, and as
required by the Building Department, we are making this submission to the Zoning
Board of Appeals, (ZBA), requesting a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition to an existing
residence as indicated on our Preliminary Design Drawings dated 3/16/15, as prepared
by The Helmes Group, LLP, Architects.

The applicants request a side yard variance of the Town of Bedford
Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition located off
the right (north) side of the existing residence resulting in a side yard setback of 25 feet
where 30 feet is required for property located in the Residential R-1A Acre Zoning
District. Article V Section 125-50.

Please note the building coverage and impervious surface calculations
comply with Zoning District Regulations as noted on Site Plan Drawing. If the
variance is granted, we believe there will be no undesirable change in the character of
the neighborhood and the proposed additions and alterations would help improve the
overall appearance of the existing house and will not be detrimental to any of the
adjoining property owners.

184 KATONAH AVENUE, KATONAH, NEW YORK 10536
Tel. (914) 232-4633 Fax (914) 232-0768



Since, the square feet being added to existing house exceeds 1 000 SF of
heated living space including first and second floor level additions this project will
require filing and obtaining approvals from the Westchester County Health
Department, WCHD, which can be stated as a condition in the ZBA Resolution - if the
side yard variance is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals, ZBA Members.

Please note, the Sirchia’s are currently working with Kellard Sessions
Consulting Engineers who have already tested the site / property for the required new
septic system as a result of the square feet being added, which needs to meet today’s
current code requirements / guidelines regarding size of septic tank, leaching fields and
clearance distances, etc., for the four-bedroom dwelling.

In accordance with Vincenzo Federici, CPESC, Engineer with Kellard
Session’s office and after reviewing the existing and proposed site plan / survey and
Preliminary Design Drawings including floor plans and exterior elevations, their office
needs as much land area as they can obtain for designing the new septic system layout,
which is to be located off the south and east sides of the existing house that
unfortunately, consists of some ledge and rock out-cropping; thus, limiting the usable
septic area on property.

Therefore, as a result of the proposed overall building length including
portico / balcony, house, additions the proposed attached two-car garage addition will
need to encroach 5°-0” into the right (north) side building yard setback to
accommodate the new septic system on site as noted above.

Accordingly enclosed herewith please find the following attachments:

¢ Application for Building Permit - (1 original & 5 copies)

*  Application for a Variance - (1 original & 5 copies)

¢ Check #1273 in the amount of $350 made payable to the “Town of Bedford”, covering the
ZBA Filing Fee - (6 copies)

¢ Check #22518 in the amount of $75 made payable to the “Town of Bedford”, covering
Building Permit Application Filing Fee - (6 copies)

°  Architectural Drawing #1 of Site Plan / Survey and Preliminary Design Drawings including
Proposed Floor Plans and Front (East) Elevation Drawing & Reference Photographs — dated
3/23/15, as prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP — Architects - (6 copies)

*  Authorization Letter, dated 3/21/15, allowing The Helmes Group, LLP to act as Owner’s
Architect & Agent - (6 copies)

*  List and Map of surrounding property Owners within 500 feet, including Section, Block,
Lot, Name and Address of each property Owner — To be submitted under separate cover.

RECEIVED

WAR 2 & 2015

5 ZONING
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It is my understanding that we will be scheduled to appear before the
Zoning Board of Appeals, ZBA on Wednesday, May 6, 2015 at 7:30 p.m. and look
forward to presenting this application in order to obtain the required variance to allow
the proposed additions and alterations to the existing residence be constructed as
indicated on Site Plan and Preliminary Design Drawings.

I trust that the above information is in order; however, should you have
any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Very truly yours,

Xtevenl C. Helmes, Al
Architect

SCH:KA Encl.
cc: Anthony & Sandra Sirchia, Owners
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Nancy Herbst Trust

68 Brundage Ridge Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
(1) The legalization of an existing 2-car garage (20 x 30) and deck resulting in a front yard setback of 30 feet
where 50 feet is required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District; and the legalization of an existing low deck
resulting in a side yard setback of 35 feet where 40 feet is required in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District.

Requiring variances of Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section 125-11 for property located on:

68 Brundage Ridge Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 95.7 Block 1 Lot 23 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 2-Acre
Zoning District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of May 2015, at the Town House
Offices, 2™ Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons
appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not

required. Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: April 6, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




Town of Bedford
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Application #:

Date: 3/27/2015

Parcel ID: 95.7-1-23

Owner Information

Herbst Trust, Nancy
Applicant Information

Herbst Trust, Nancy

68 Brunddge Ridge Rd

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 68 Brundage Ridge Rd
Parcel ID: 95.7-1-23
Permit Type:  Additions & Alterations

Work Description: Legalization of existing 2-car garage (20 x 20)

low deck off of living room
Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on

Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The existing 2-car garage has a front yard setback of 30 feet where 50 feet is re

» rear wood deck, railing with stair; and

the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the

quired and the existing low

deck has a side yard setback of 35 feet where 40 feet is required in the Residential 2-Acre Zoning District. A

variance of the Board of Appeals is required in accordance with Article V Section 12

Section 125-11

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zonin
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty

days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

- Stéveh Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pane 1 nf 1

5-50 and Article Il

g Ordinance, your



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Al 4
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York Z
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 e
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary C@UF
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX EQ 27 2
acostello@bedfordny.gov ;

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: M QT\C)U\ né)kb%/l( \
Address: (ﬁ% %MQ@ IQ(\(&& K C\ PC)CL i—éo"'(&,.
Telephone/Email: ,,2?)4 %{Pq | | QC\Q}OY\ UUA @@P+ on l' ne., f’é

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: %’M_‘E

Address: -SMK-Q_\

Telephone/Email: Sﬂmﬁ

Heer, eant-Surveyorstandseape-Architeds) ;

. Name of Professional (New York Stateflicensed Archltect

>r> N \jo\\&\ N, A
aaress: o\ voekh ST Kalgalt jogzs

Telephone/Email: Clt%-’l's'z-%v%z_ ;_1»0[7351:«(61@ Aol . Couy

. Identification Property:

Street Address: _lo 3 BAUNDAGE @O"Iﬁ KEP«D %ﬁmb '“‘1 0Sel
TaxID: IS-F = - 25 70ning District: ZJZAT Total Land A‘?«EE.EQE%O'i Ades

| MAR 2 ¢ 7015
Age of the Bui[dingJ_ﬁ__ NG
BEDFORD FAS LI

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? N ) BOARD OF APPEALS

ok,
% of Building Coverage: ] %q,_}n % of Impervious Surface .% Zb

6% "~“°W R2A Q 4% “alogadl Rea
Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: @ LA

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: __. »/

Property is on the SQW\-W side -of BKUNME within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford. ij&‘e ReAD




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Tl Section: 25 =\

To Permit:

1 ] & o

“mﬁenmm Sme Dt,ck,(l -'LK

35%6" iR
VTTH® 4. 8- ‘m‘_ OO PEHRIND GARAS & REW &P HRN R KEAER
ETGAL, O QY .0 WnlEKE D' JTRaek. 1S ReRuvIReD C‘,or\f\i\o Wes

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code) )
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
' : : . /RECEIVED
MAR 2T 2015

BE‘D%:OR,E} ZONING

' S OF APPEALS
‘/\\ Ganod, \M/L BOARD

Signggure of ' | Date
i )W A/ﬂﬂ/ W A/Mrj 3o, 2006
SI ture of Applicant Date

Rev 5/18/10



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Elizabeth H. Messinger

189 Pound Ridge Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The legalization of a ground floor accessory cottage (studio apartment) in an existing accessory building with 2-
car garage located in a Residential 1-Acre Zoning District where cottages are permitted in Residential 2-Acre
Zoning Districts and Residential 4-Acre Zoning Districts only. The gross floor area of the accessory cottage is
548.5 square feet, which exceeds 25% of the total floor area of the principal residence. The existing
accessory building is located on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot consisting of .849 acres where 1 acre is
required in the Residential 1 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article VIII Section 125-79.1(A)

for property owned by the applicant and located on:

189 Pound Ridge Road
Bedford, New York 10506

designated as Section 84.12 Block 2 Lot 7 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-1 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6 day of May 2015 at the Town House Offices at
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant or
his representative must be present.

DATED: April 14, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; Fax: 914-666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ({& >

.G,
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York !z t
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 K
. Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary }3
Rﬁﬁr.\ﬁ i 914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX %/
stell bedford 0
APR 61(}‘\“3 . acostello@bedfordny.qov (L‘-V }’?a
N
R0 ZON"E. APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
BOA&D OF A
. Name of Owner: é’;’WM /5/6557702
Address: /83 Fomrid /gfflf@ fonsd &{A&{ NS fenNDb
Telephone/Email: 2¢¢ /9‘73’ ¥ -2 ‘#‘tz’al 2 ?‘/7 Bo “"‘50‘?‘9 eﬁfrnﬁ sfzjjxﬂ@qrw/
Lo

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
Rt dusnberry Mrchifichar, PO

Address: 43 Bffi’s{éﬂﬁ Poad Pt 2&&7% Ay /O%5 7

Telephone/Email: S14/ $o¢ - 29 %ZF/; ﬁﬁ?/&lﬁ =004 I,W%@;ymﬂ/% Lor i

. Identification Property:
Street Address: (B8 Pamnst Fridge foret. Bffi%h% Y (o527
Tax ID: Lot 7 BktZ Sa §Y/270ning District: £~4%  Total Land Area: - 849 acrzy

Age of the Building_> 74 y+#3

/
Is the property located in a designated Historic District? e

% of Building Coverage: 5.7 % of Impervious Surface /942- i’/? 3,953/ 57-

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes 7 No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: /

Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: __ /29— ¥2./ Section: A, sub F5 /1o

7

To Permit:

Appoosal 3§ St se Permiit gen  sae — s 5772
Altessay ’ M#%jz&a 4 J/

RECE?
APR gy
6. Plans required: BEDFUR LUNING

Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor BRMBD CF APPEALS

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of

publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

i 2 sfpull 215~

Signatur&’ of Owner Date’

()

Sigrsiature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10
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PETER DUSENBERRY ARCHITECTURE, P.C,
43 Bedford Road Pound Ridge, NY 10576

Peteduse@gmail.com
RECET VED
December 12, 2014 APR 6 2015
BEDE( x5
Westchester County Department of Health Boa RT)OSD <0Ng NG
25 Moore Avenue, FA ALS
Mount Kisco, New York 10549

RE: 189 Pound Ridge Rd, Bedford NY

To Whom It May Concern,

homeowner that the tax records for the property list the house as a thre
apparently been taxed as such since it was constructed. Earl
six, but the current house configuration has only five rooms,

¢ bedroom home, and it has
Y tax records clearly show a room count of

The current configuration includes only two bedrooms; one bedroom is approximately eleven feet by nine
feet in size. The other bedroom is significantly larger, eleven feet by twenty two feet.

Because of this evidence, as well as the layout of the house
likely built with three bedrooms.

» It is my opinion that the house was most

189 Pound Ridee Road. Bedford NY



DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT — DRAFT — DRAFT - DRAFT

PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF BEDFORD
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Resolution No. 15/04
DENIAL of Special Use Permit — Cottage

Elizabeth Messinger

WHEREAS, an application dated February 3, 2015 was received from Elizabeth
Messinger, 189 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, New York, for approval of an existing
cottage, affecting property located at 189 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, New York, shown
and designated on Town Tax Maps as Section 84.12 Block 2 Lot 7, in the Residential One
Acre District, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposal does not meet the standards
for approval as specified in the Town Code as follows:
1.~ The proposal does not meet the requirements of Article VIII Section 125-79.1 A -
In the R-2a and R-4A districts, the Planning board may grant a special permit to

create a cottage in an existing accessory building. J

2. The proposal does not meet the requirement of Article VIII Section 125.79. 1.LA (5) - 5 4)
the lot must meet the lot area, yard and coverage requirements for the zoning district ﬁfﬁ‘ ;
in which it is located. H \)\\f

3. The proposal does not meet the requirement of Article VIII Section 125-79. 1A (7) - (A

the cottage shall contain at least 400 squate_feet and not more than 800 square feet
‘% of gross floor area, but shall not excehe total floor area of the principal

residence structure.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request for approval of the
special use permit is hereby denied.

ADOPTED: 3/10/15
DATED:

The foregoing resolution is certified to be a true copy of the resolution, which was
approved on March 10, 2015 by the Planning Board of the Town of Bedford that was filed
in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on .

Anne Paglia, Secretary
Town of Bedford Planning Board



Elizabeth Messinger

189 Pound Ridge Road
Bedford, NY 10506
April 1, 2015
RECEIV e,

Town of Bedford App . '
ig;igi ]?aoarsdtr B&QﬁUFG 6 ZUIS.

erry eet BO b L ‘_/_’O "
Bedford Hills, NY 10507 “RD of APPN“"G

E
Att'n: Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary, and Peter Michaelis, Chaiﬁtfliﬁl
Variance Application to Support a Special Use Permit

With respect to the above referenced property, submitted herein is my application for a Variance to allow a
Special Use Permit for a pre-existing accessory cottage. In compliance with Article 125-79.1 of the Town
Code regarding separate cottages, please note the following conditions pertaining to Paragraph A, sub-
paragraphs 1-10 for this property, which is located in an R-1A zone.

(1) Records on file vary regarding this property. The pre-existing structure of the main house dates from
at least 1940, when records from the Tax Assessor’s office note the property as “remodeled” in
that year. That same document evaluates the age of the property at that time as “old,” which the
Tax Assessor’s office says reflects a building deemed to have been built approximately one
hundred years prior.

Regarding the pre-existing accessory cottage, Town documents record the addition of a “Loft”
added to the structure on 8-29-1973. There is also a computer entry for Building Permit (#
770574) to generate a Certificate of Occupancy for the structure in 1976. Further, the Town of
Bedford issued a Certificate of Compliance (#000945) to Frank and Margaret Pappalardo in
May of 1981 for a “Detached garage.” Finally, Town records dated 11- 30-1983 note, “Owner is
renovating the house and the garage. Inspected and revalued.”

As current Owner, I acquired this property in 2003, at which time the pre-existing accessory
cottage was in use as guest quarters.

(2) The pre-existing cottage floor area pre-dates 7/25/1989.
(3) As Owner, I occupy the principal residence on this property with my son.
(4) The cottage is the sole additional residence on this property.

(5) The entire property complies with zoning requirements regarding setbacks, lot coverage, building
height, etc. Lot size, however, is less than one acre (.849 acres). *

(6) The number of offstreet parking spaces on this property amply exceeds the two-car minimum, and
the property currently is well screened from both roads and neighboring properties.



(7) The accessory cottage comprises 548.5 sq. ft. of space, within the required criteria. The main house
comprises 946.2 sq. ft. of habitable space, so the accessory cottage is approximately 56%.
Considering the deck as part of building coverage, however, it should also be considered as part
of the main house for the house/ cottage ratio, which results in a ratio of 38%., *

(8) Please refer to architectural drawings included for site plan and other relevant information,
including prior approvals granted.

(9) Approval of septic system was received from the Westchester County Department of Health on
December 19, 2014. -

(10)  According to preliminary review by Building inspector, the existing structure requires a two-
hour-rated firewall between the existing rooms and the storage area. Certification of electrical
and plumbing systems is also pending, awaiting further action from appropriate Town Boards.

% With regard to items 5 and 7 above, I request the Zoning Board’s consideration of the accessory
cottage recently approved on the property at 17 Washington Avenue in Bedford. In that instance, a two-
bedroom cottage, complete with full kitchen and bathroom, was approved on a 14,500’ sq.
(approximately 1/3 acre) plot within a ¥ acre zone. Given the similarities between that structure and the
more modest structure at 189 Pound Ridge Road, I suggest that the Town has already established a
comparable precedent for approval of the pre-existing accessory cottage proposed for Variance herein.

Moreover, Section 125 of the Zoning Code provides for the Board of Appeals to grant Variances “to vary or
modify the application of any of the regulations or provision of this chapter relating to the use, construction
or alteration of buildings or structures or the use of the land, so that the spirit of the chapter shall be
observed...in instances where “applicable zoning regulations and restrictions have caused unnecessary

hardship.”

Use of the accessory cottage as guest quarters has enabled me to support a life with son in Bedford, while
also providing affordable housing in a town with little stock of same. Without the income provided by a
guest living in the accessory cottage, simply cannot afford to keep our house. The building has existed as it
is for nearly 35 years and is consistent with the essential character of the neighborhood. With all
information in hand, including the precedentestablishing property at 17 Washington Avenue, surely the
Board can agree that denying approval of this application poses undue hardship, while granting its approval
upholds the spirit of the chapter.

With appreciation for your compassionate consideration, application is hereby submitted.

Signed Respectfully,
Elizalgeth H.J. Messinger RECEIVED
(relevant documents attached) APR ¢ 2015

BEDFORD ZONING
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of: C R Wallauer & Co. Inc.

dba Wallauer’s

655 Bedford Road

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of a 238 square foot one-story addition at the southwest side of an existing one-story
commercial building resulting in an increase in building coverage to 38.5% where 20% maximum building
coverage is permitted and where the existing building coverage is existing, non-conforming at 37.1%; and to
permit the use of 20 existing parking spaces where 35 parking spaces are required in the RB Zoning District.

For property owned by C R Wallauer & Co Inc. and located on:

655 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

designated as Section 71.8 Block 2 Lot 21 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an RB Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6" day of May 2015 at the Town House Offices, nd

Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 p.m. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant
or his representative must be present.

DATED: April 15,2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello - Secretary

Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585, FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS T
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York 3 (% 9’
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of owner: _ LOBERT SINCAX/ / % 4 M/ﬂéﬁ/b?f 97

Address: And X/ ﬂ«’éé;-;é‘éaﬁ M

Telephone/Email: ?/4 24/ /éé A / FeOFHE ,Z(a)(,(/,@/é(/eﬁ

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner; YT A ﬂé—

nddrasss 1) (//zééT/Wﬂ? AD . / Kol 72 M//77 /e 2 S

Telephone/Email: _ 7/ 99 ¥ 4’00& / 6%&&’./-&—9/6]&% //9(/{9/" Qi

.- Name of Professional (New York State License ngineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
Susan M, Rm\vﬂam AlA A dect

Address: /27 Mdarn %l’nferf' +fd QQ//V//W’ N ‘//ﬁ% 2

Telephone/Email: 67/7‘ ?2% -0 7&{ =Y 4] f&ffhﬁdﬁ/(ﬂ%
RECEIVED

DEC 42014

. Identification Property:

Street Address: {0"3—:—; NCN‘-Hq &ﬂ)w RCQ - .
Tax ID: Zoning District: Total I%géRAQ f‘%’)%‘

Age of the Building SQ(_,zyz_fz

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? /Vg)
)
% of Building Coverage: 1@, [a/% % of Impervious Surface 77.7‘ /0

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No:
Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: /'25/’/20! Section: Q)(E)
To Permit: : " i
_ AREA VARIANCE. 4, poymit- o 29% c @< rpe g&% ad Ao
: ‘ shvehwre, A 238 coparefocto hon 2r o Hallmy,
[mpeviovs S /, ; I

Wil bel 2,49

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to thd ‘{rown of Bedford *

Variance

(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)

Residential: $350.00

Commercial:  $550.00~

RECEIVED
| ‘, DEC 4 2014
X AT o BELFORD ZGNINé/Zofi +
Signature of Owwker ) BOALD O FDRESLS
B 7 P 3
— fﬁé(‘" 06/‘3//f

Signature of Applicant Date F

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 2/17/2015
Parcel ID: 71.8-2-21

Owner Information
C R Wallauer & Co Inc

Applicant Information
C R Wallauer & Co Inc

30 Virginia Rd

North White Plains NY 10603220
Location: 655-665 Bedford Rd
Parcel ID: 71.8-2-21

Permit Type: Commercial Renovation

Work Description: Construction of a one story, 238 square foot addition at the rear of an existing one
story stucture.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in RB Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The proposed construction will require site plan review by the Planning Board and will result in building
coverage of 38.5% where 20% is permitted where the existing building coverage is 37.1%: impervious
coverage of 85% where the 80% is permitted where the existing coverage of 85% is non-conforming-Article
V Section 125-50; and a variance to permit 20 parking spaces where 35 spaces are required.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your

application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very t;uly yours,

en Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pane 1 of 1



To: Mr. Jeff Osterman, Planner at town of Bedford Hills

Dear Mr. Osterman,

This letter is to respond to your questions in regards to our Store located at
655 North Bedford Road, Bedford Hills , NY 10507

The reason for the extension is to create a hallway between the two buildings
which we own for an easy customer flow .

Should you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact me

at: 914.948.400 ext 830.

Truly Yours,

George Petre , Corporate Controller

Tt f{/ﬂ/’%



BOARD OF aAPPEALS

Town of Bedforg
Westchester County, New York
Resolution # I-%2 three

FRANK VERALLI - WALLAUER, INC.

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Section 1p5-
15 of the Code of the Town of Bedford, to permit the installation
of a 10 foot fence on a portion of the broperty. FPremises being
krmowmn  and designated on the tax map  of the Town of Bedford as
Section 7R, Lot 25-5, and shown on the survey of property
submitted on April g2, 1992, and

WHEREAS, 8 public hearing was held on May &, 1992 gn this
application, at which time alil those present wishing to be heard
were given the opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Appeals have inspected the
site, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals has received substantial
evidence as to the practical difficulty involved in the failure
to grant the variance, and

WHEREAS, the granting of this variance would in no  way
change the nature of the neighburhuod,

NOW, THEREFDRE, On a motion by Mr. Ruger and seconded by Mr.
McMillan, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance be approved
as submitted, but limiting the height to 8 feet.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion Was as follows: A "veg"
vote is to approve,

Ayes - Mr., McMillan, Mr. McGover

Nays - None

The foregoing is certified to be ue copy of a
Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the
Town of Bedford and was filed in the Office of the
Clerk of the Towm of Bedford on

e i i -
C }ﬂ s ‘
e “._) doi . . C(i'fMA, 4»’7/
Gail M. Amyot, %;Lretary
May 21, 1992
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BCARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF BEDFCRD
Westchester County, New York

RESOLUTION NUMBER THREE

WHEREAS, EDNA M. BROOKS of Green Lane, Bedford Hills,
New York, filed on September 18, 1962 an application for a permit,
pursuant tc the provisions of Article IV, Section 5, Paragraph E,
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Bedford; to permit an
automebile repair shop in the building on premises owned by her
located at 655 North Bedford Road (Boute 117), Bedford Hills
New York, designated as Section 7A, Lot 25-5 and 5A, on the Tax
Assessment Map, and

WHEREAS, publication of notice of public hearing was
mzde on September 27, 1962 and proof of publication of said
notice and procf of service of said notice on the Westchester
County Planning Board has been submitted to the Board, and

WHEREAS,; the required written consents of the owners
of record of 80% of the frountage on both sides of Route 117
within 1000 feet of the property measured along sald road
frontage and 211 land within g radius of 250 feet have been
filed with the Beard, and

WHEREAS, the sald application has come on to be heard
on October 4, 1962, and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the hardships and
difficulties or other facts 23 alleged by the applicant and
finds that the following permit observes the spirit of the
Ordinance,

RESOLVED, that the application herein is granted
pursuant to Article 7, Section 5.

THE PERMIT

The applicant s permitted to lease a portion of the
building owned by her located at 655 North Bedford Road (Route 117)
Bedford Hills, New York, designated as Section 74, Lot 25-5 and
5A; on the Tax Assessment Map, for the purposes of an automoblle
repalr shop,all in accordance with the plot plan submitted with
the application. ' | .

Dated: October 4, 1962.

The foregoing is certified to be & true aopy

of a resolution of the Board of Appeals of the Téwn %hhfdb&iﬁvéc { g 0
| 4

of Bedford. Chairman

B __\\\Végﬂﬂff- ;aBijS?S i

_Secretary. //




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  C R Wallauer & Co. Inc.

dba Wallauer’s

655 Bedford Road

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:

1. The installation of two wall signs and one free-standing sign resulting in a total of three signs where two
signs are permitted. 125 Attachment 1:3.

2. A wall sign where the height of the word “ACE” is 19 inches where 12 inches is permitted when the wall
upon which it is affixed is less than 100 feet from the center line of the nearest road. Article XI 125-120 B. (1).

3. A free-standing sign located one foot from the front property line where ten feet is required in the RB Zoning
District and where the height of the word “ACE” is 24 inches where 12 inches is permitted. Article XI 125-120.

For property owned by C R Wallauer & Co Ine. and located on:

655 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

designated as Section 71.8 Block 2 Lot 21 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an RB Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of May 2015 at the Town House Offices, 2™

Floor, 425 Cherry Stregt, Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 p.m. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant
or his representative must be present.

DATED: April 15,2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello - Secretary

Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:

Request of:  C R Wallauer & Co. Inc.
dba Wallauer’s
655 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit;

1. The installation of two wall signs and one free-standing sign resulting in a total of three signs where two
signs are permitted. 125 Attachment 1:3.

2. A wall sign where the height of the word “ACE” is 19 inches where 12 inches is permitted when the wall
upon which it is affixed is less than 100 feet from the center line of the nearest road. Article XI 125-120 B. (1).

3. A free-standing sign located one foot from the front property line where ten feet is required in the RB Zoning
District and where the height of the word “ACE” is 24 inches where 12 inches is permitted. Article XI 125-120.

For property owned by C R Wallauer & Co Inc. and located on:

655 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

designated as Section 71.8 Block 2 Lot 21 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an RB Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of May 2015 at the Town House Offices, 2™

Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 p.m. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant
or his representative must be present.

DATED: April 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello - Secretary

Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




RECEIVED
MAR 6 2015
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Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York Qj@, ¢
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 A}/ , ,/,r

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary 3
914- 666 4585; 914 666 2026 FAX .{
uzif’ hf Loy 9 v

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

1. Name of Owner: Il . H Ci Wy

Age of the Building ?*“‘»'E-f;)g-{ o

Is the property located in a designated Historic District?

% of Building Coverage:

il

Address: L 55 U a2 } o 5\}3
Telephone/Emaii:

2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: i/ - ‘ ‘ ii‘ =Ple N e §
Address: ¢ \-:u‘af'}; i }1& >f:g AUl b Dl g N N o2
Telephone/Email: f’*-f‘-f j"f’?’*"}‘é?cf)(} /1"}”_{"\ & !; 7 ; e

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

: ;ﬂy:‘_.s"u [ f‘"j,{ﬁ ez Al bty £7
Address: ___ jf {alii e, / //? Ny [ 88
Telephone/Email: /) gf G727 '?lf;r /s I & eharBrarty Sorins)
4. Identification Property:
Street Address: £ S ALt "”e ;, /<
Tax ID: Zoning District: £ Total Land Area: " ./~ 4

% of Impervious Surface /7, o /s

s

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes . " No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: .~

Property is on the
the Town of Bedford.

side of

within the unincorporated area of




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE RECEIVED

Page 2 MAR & 2015
BEDFORD ZONING

5. Request: BOARD OF APPEALS

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Section:

To Permit:

SIG NS

(Dl Sign 9T TACET whe e T2 o nn ey

(25l on <ign 24" mgh "Act here (2715 potnutley
= VA Frvpe propects Lpe,

2 Plon sign localad \oMubeve (6lallig foo e dhe

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)
Variance

(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00

Commercial: 7 $550.00

03/06 /2015

Signature of Owner Date / 4
. 3 z . /-——"‘”
ik 6&: 83/ G/ 204
Signature of Applicant Date /

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. 0 . By
914-666-8040 ate: 2/17/2015
Parcel ID: 71.8-2-21

Owner Information
C R Wallauer & Co Inc

Applicant Information
C R Wallauer & Co Inc

30 Virginia Rd

North White Plains NY 10603220
Location: 655-665 Redford Rd
Parcel ID: 71.8-2-21

Permit Type: Sign
Work Description: Signage for "ACE Hardware"

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Sign Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in RB Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The addition of a free-standing sign for "Wallauer's & Ace Hardware" will result in a total of 6 signs on the
building where 3 signs are permitted (Article XI, Section 125-120 B. and 125 Attachment 1 Schedule of
Permitted Signs) in accordance with variance granted #4-77 Two. The free-standing sign will require a
variance due to its location which is less than 10 feet from the front property and the "ACE" letter height is 24
inches where 12 inches is permitted when the sign is located less than 100 feet from the center line of
Bedford Road and Edna Street (Article X1 Section 125-120 B. (1)

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your

application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

e

Building Inspector

Pane 1 nf 1



RESOLUTION 277 -ONE

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF THE :
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD

Meeting held at Town Hall, Town of Bedford on the OtR  gay of APTil 1977

MEMBERS PRESENT: Laurence S. Kennedy Jr., Acting Chairman, Donald M,

McGrath, Martha E. Streeter, Theodore P. Hawryluk

MEMBERS ABSENT: Edward R. Weidlein, Jr.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: ART LINOLEUM CO. |
| 655 N. Bedford Rd., Bedford Hills, N.Y. .

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ZONING ~Central Business | SECTION 7A 10T 5
Owned Leased *X Contract-Vendee

Dated of Patent Trader Issue: February 24, 1977

Nurber of Property Owners Noticed: 37
RELIEF APPLIED FOR:

A variance of Article IV, Section 8 to permit the installation
of a second sign measuring 4 ft. x 6 ft. to read "ARMSTRONG FLOORS"
for business identification pPurposes.

APPEARANCES :

Mr. Havel for Petitioner

EXHIBITS:
Sketch of proposed sign



THE BOARD'S FINDING OF FACT:

Art Linoleum Co. is located to the rear of Wallauer Paint &
Wallpaper and is therefore not easily visible from the main road,
Route 117. A second sign is desirable for business identification.

ON MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED Messrs. Kennedy, McGrath, Hawryluk and

Mrs. Streeter in favor

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:
A variance of Article IV, Section 8 is granted to permit the installa-

tion of a second sign measuring 4 ft. x 6 ft. with 12 inch letters
to read "ARMSTONG FLOORS". :

Dated: April 6, 1977

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of
a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Town of Badford and was filed in the 0.:‘.fit:;‘=:?L
e C?( of jthe Péwn of Bedford on APTil 21, 1977




4=77 TWO
RESOLUTION

19750

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION

OF THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD

6th April 3]
Meeting held at Town Hall, Town of Bedford on the day of P e

Laurence 8. Kenned Jdr., Acting Chairman Donald M.
MEMBERS PRESENT: Y & ’

McGrath, Martha E. Streeter, Theodore P. Hawryluk

MEMBERS ARSENT: Edward R. Weidlein, Jr.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: WALLAUER PAINT & WALLPAPER

655 N. Bedford Rd., Bedford Hills, N.Y.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
ZONING Central Business SECTION ‘74 10T 5

Owned XX Leased Contract-Vendee

Dated of Patent Trader Issue: February 24, 1977

Number of Property Owners Noticed: 37

RELIEF APPLIED FOR:

A variance of Article IV, Section 8 for a second and third sign
measuring 1' x 10' and 1' x 7! respectively for business indetifi-
cation purposes.

APPEARANCES :

Mr. Robert Duncan for Petitioner

EXHIBITS::

Sketch and rendering of proposed signs



THE BOARD'S FINDING OF FACT:

Mr. Duncan requested the proposed signs to indicate the address of
the premises and the name. Due to the position of the building and

the traffic flow on Route 117 on which the building faces Mr.
stated that his customers w
fication.

Duncan
ould be better served with clearer identi-

ON MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED, Messrs. Kennedy, McGrath and Hawryluk and

Mrs. Streeter in favor

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:

A variance of Article IV, Section 8 is granted to permit the installa-
tion of a second and third sign measuring 1' x 10' and 1' x 7'

to read "655" and "Wallauer" respectively, all with letters not in
excess of 12 inches.

Dated: April 6, 1977

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of
a Resoluticn of the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Town of Bedford and was filed in the Office

7

the the Clerk of the Town ©f Bedford on April 21, 1977

Lo AL
LISA B. DICKERNS, SECRETARY
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of: Bedford Gourmet

460 Old Post Road

Bedford, NY 10506
For a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1. The addition of a one new tenant sign on existing, non-conforming free-standing sign; the installation of a
new free-standing sign; and signage on an awning resulting in a total of three signs for the tenant where two
signs are permitted. Article XI Section 125-20 and 125 Attachment 1:2.

2. Signage on an awning where signage on awnings is prohibited, Article XI Section 125-122 H.

for property owned by Bedford Village Plaza, Inc. and located on

460 Old Post Road
Bedford, NY 10536

designated as Section 84.10 Block 1 Lot 26 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a PBR Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6" day of May 2015, at the Town House Offices, 2™

Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.
Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: April 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

g\;e@ Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Rﬁc‘ 1@‘\3 914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
N‘)V‘)\ b \\\W\G acostello@bedfordny.qov

3
6@@% " APPLICATION FOR A VARIANGE
W

20

. Name of Owner: Esé@o@ \];\\#—Sz_ ('P\:\-ZA Yiar..

Address: \AY_T Po\\‘.u& \‘X-%\\g ul_\'\}\ofbﬂmoog‘,\\\\{ \0943
Telephone/Email: A (& - B2 — 03\

- Name of Applicant, if other than Owner-: :Paﬁwc\t_, Ciza\te. “LZ&Q_ %’9-3‘900-5 éowﬂ-’v\d‘
Address; _ T Poon 158 B=0 Rad ™Y 1e000
Telephone/Email: _H A& 234 - (QOC"‘B / AN W\CA—M\A:-\—@A—,QM\

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

%MMCM&L&, A\&a\/\i‘j\—a‘a&—-
Address: ?G Sox _—[‘S%.‘ %2&‘900.‘:& :N\‘( \oSol,
Telephone/Email: Q\&- 23 4A- b DG},’?,/ P\A‘\H’U c\LQ: ?\V\(/ﬁ—l&c\m\ EA\. 22

. Identification Property:

Street Address: Aclo O O\»C\ﬂ (PD}J‘ % {'ga& Qm'téa ,M\{

Tax ID: &&.l0-\ - 2¢ Zoning District: Y2 %2—  Total Land Area: \acne >

Age of the Building_ | Q&>

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? O
% of Building Coverage: N« s % of Impervious Surface MVH -3

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No
=" T2

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: g

Property is on the ™ op A side of A& Posr. B) within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford. (Rooye 22



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
' The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following

section of the Code of tt;? ;irgwn Bedford: 1 25 -1 23 43
Article: !_J_ ] Section: |25~ 2C

i 125 Pertactivent LD 20
To Permit:
Toaladio. e ® e Wy lose S\gws b\ udy

u%
Oed3. Oyv5 Agw MM\M“Q‘

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
RECEIVED
APR 6 2015
BEDFORD ZCNING
BOARD OF APPEALS
Signature of Owner Date

A) o\ 15

Ignature B‘flApplicant Date '

Rev. 5/18/10



TOWN OF BEDFORD

3

(%Y

A

o

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Halls, NY 10507 Ph.(914) 666-8040 Fax (914) 666-2026  e-mail: buildinginspabedfordny. info

Application for Sign Permit
Fee to be Determined According to the Sign Size
Visual Image of Sign and Survey must be included with Application

. Name of Applicant: %‘EA-Q@Q& Qi: \<3 O P2 ITAE *‘1\---- ( '-\:Dq}f'\'a (:\’.. C_m\w_,&ml&%

Address: Ao O\A Posh Pesd :@&A Foed Y

Telephone/Email:  Q \A&- 2734~ oq‘ = / Pakru M @ P L Ao dtrec. f.a""\}
Name of Owner: B2 24, Mace Razd T,

Address: V& 7520\\\,.&33 Whe BA ,_;ﬁwawuocé 24N 10849

Telephone/Email: - AN& -390 ~ ©L\Z.

.
. Name of Siga-Centractor Preparing Plan: T’;gl\”(uc&b CJJ%\LL. Aﬁu\-\‘.%aﬁo‘-’r

Address: :\DU Sy 125 @'},C& g-«n&é) 't-\*\( Vo5 el
Telephone/Email: QA& 234 0‘3‘ % Carvudee P C.»A-w\“\*%*“.ﬁof“\

Identification Property:

Street Address: Aflog C)\Ar Pﬁbt’b‘“ —RA ,@1&@9&3!}‘\\‘ \ov'el
Tax ID: &4 \O- \ - 24 Zoning District: f%’i& Total Land Area: \ AL, X

Number of Signs existing on the property: W\CLE,E.. FOTANY. sy Ticans, 'P\mu\su'&)
-J.A\w o 3 Y ro

Variances for Signs on the property:

ws O

. Number of Signs to be erected: p\ JS S) Qe Oro )k.-u-t =0 ooy

CHod vochubing TTT0 chte My s T .Q\)
Size of Signs/Logo to be erected (Letter Height): Sar  mie JeMA0ws sas é-: 0Aus 40y g

Length of Frontage of building (Distance from Road): 5'§ % ﬁ.}r l&u‘% ('2.»‘3—\‘ ""'.\

Signature of Owner: Signature of App]lcantiﬁg//;’

Permit Issued: Date: Fee:




AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORIZATION

Bedford Village Plaza, Inc.

(Name of owner/representative)

460 Old Post Road, Bedford, NY 10506
(Address of premises)

Project: Renovation of the 1% floor and basement of the front (southern most)
section of the building noted above for use by Bedford Gourmet.

Being duly sworn deposes and says

1. (He)/(She) is the owner of the premises described above or, if such owner is a
corporation, an office thereof.

2. (He)/(She) has duly authorized Patrick Croke, as architect of record for the project, to
make and file an application with the Bedford Building Department for a building permit
and make applications and/or obtain reviews from the Westchester County Department of
Health or any other boards, departments or committees as may be required for the
following project at the above referenced address

3. To the best of (his)/(her) knowledge, information and belief, all statements contained in
this application are true, complete and correct.

Signed: é{/{ﬂ/"( {p@\ /I‘Z&%\ Date: | 1~ 2 ~ /'—tf

Print name: gJL!/i O DINRID

Corporation:

Title in Corporation:

RECEIVED
APR & 201

AEDFURD ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #12-01 Two

Odarnid Construction Corp.

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article X
Section 125-102.B. (1) of the Code of the Town of Bedford for a
variance to permit a parking lot for thirteen (13) vehicles to be
located in a R-1/4A Zone. Premises located at 460 0ld Post Road,
Bedford, New York, being known and designated on the tax map of
the Town of Bedford as Section 84.10 Block 1 Lot 26, PB-R Zone,
and shown on a site plan submitted on October 4, 2001, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 7, 2001 and
another meeting was held on December 12, 2001 on this
application, at which times all those present wishing to be heard
were given the opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Appeals have inspected the
site, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals has received substantial
evidence regarding the benefits sought by the applicant as well
as evidence that these benefits cannot be achieved by a
satisfactory alternate method that would not require a variance,
and

WHEREAS, since the property fronts 0ld Post Road and will be
in keeping with the zoning of the area, the granting of this
variance would not change the nature of the neighborhood, would
not present a problem to the area and would have no negative
effect on the properties of the immediate neighbors.

NOW, THEREFORE, on a motion by Mr. McGovern, seconded by
Mr. Otto,

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance to permit a
parking lot for thirteen (13) vehicles to be located in a R-1/4A
Zone be approved in accordance with plans entitled, "Amended Site
Plan Bedford Village Plaza-Odarnid Construction Corp. 0ld Post
Road Bedford, New York," dated September 4, 2001, prepared by
Timothy S. Allen, P.E., of Bibbo Associates, L.L.P., and subject
to the following conditions:

1. Usage of the property shall be limited to parking.

2. No commercial or residential construction shall be
permitted.



Xesolution #22/02 Two - Odarnid Constructicn Corp.
Page Two

3. This variance is granted subject to site plan approval
by the Bedford Planning Board.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes - Mr. MCGovern, Mrs. Barton, Mr. Otto, Mr. McMillan
Nays - Ms. Nourse

o F e
ot ,_».(,.4 . - -,
‘//"aj A ,")/}f,%éﬁ ~—
Hugh €. McMillan, Chairman

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of
the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford and was filed

in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on
January 4, 2002.

Gt Mo

Eileen M. Regary/ Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals




BQARD OF AFP
Tewn of Eed
Westchester Count

R=solution #5-20 Eleven
Silvio DiMardo

WHEREAS, application has Seen made pursuant to Section
123-29.3 of the Cade of the Town of Bedford, applicaticn for
an interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance to cetermine
whether the spplicant requires a Epecial Permit to establish
a caonvenience store and fur ther reversing the Planning
doard's determination, property located on the west side of
Route 22, premises being btrown snd designated on the tax map
of the Town of Bedford as Section Z0B, Lot 22, NE zone, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 2, 1920, on
this application, at which time 311 ihose present wizhing to
be rkeard were given the opportunity to be neard, and

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Appeals have inspected
the site, and v

WHEREAS, although the abplicant has stated that the
proposed use as a convenience store is a permitted uss= but
for the fact that it is in the Agquifer Protection Zone, and

WHEREAS, it is the applicant' s belief that tre proposed
use is not a delicatessen as definaed under the Bedford
Ordinance, and

WHEREAS, the majority of the Ecard felt that the
proposed corvenience store, so clozely allied with how a
delicatessen would aoperate, should be consicdered a cause of
cencern as ta the Aquifer ard +the umber of gallons poer day
diacharge,

HNOW, THEREFORE, on a mction bty Chairman Hollis, secarded
by Mr. McBovern, BE IT

RESOLVED, that this matter be referred back o the
Piamning Board for its conzigeration in relation to the
Aguifer Protection Law, based on the fact that evaen
discounting the square footage the applicant has =aid will be
used, taking into considerzstion where revenues are to be
derived from, the propcsed use that this convenience ctore
would, if approved, that iz the predaeminant source of its
revenuas would be from its focd operation and given that the
Aremise is engaged primarily in the retail sale cf prepered
focd and beverages and the water to be used therein will be
sebstantial. A "Yes" vote iz to cend it back to the Planning
Board.



Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes - Mr. Ruger, Mrg« ickler, Mr. McMillan, Mr.
McGovern, Mr. Hollis ;)
Noes - None 5 . "

P. Daniel Hollis, 111, Chairman

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution
of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford and was
filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on

J
November 7, 1990. « ”;Z. 5 - \Mdﬁﬂ
,.fli¢¢{\ ,;;/, ‘L_zvhfwc4z(g4;,§
i ’

Mary G. kavanaugh, Secretary

May 2, 1990



RESOLUTION #10-88 ONE

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD

Meeting held at Town Hall, Town of Bedford on the 10th

day of October 1988

MEMBERS PRESENT: John W. Ruger, Judith J. Deickler, Hugh C. McMillan, P. Daniel

Hollis, III, Chairman

MEMBERS ABSENT: Philip J. McGovern

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: Silvio DiNardo

147 Rolling Hills Road

Thornwood, New York

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

PB-0 SECTION 20B LOT

22

OWNED XX LEASED CONTRACT-VENDEE

DATE OF PATENT TRADER ISSUE: June 23, 1988

NUMBER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NOTICED: 32

RELIEF APPLIED FOR:

A variance pursuant to Article XI, Sections 125-118 B (3) and
125-119 (D), to permit the erection of an overdimensional sign which will not meet
the front yard setback requirements of the Town of Bedford Code.

APPEARANCES: Mr. DiNardo
Rulolph C. Petruccelli, Engineer

EXHIBITS: Site Plan
Correspondence in Opposition



Lite DVO M D PLNULNG OF FACT

the .earing was closed, except for the Boards request for information regarding the enforce-
ment of the removal for existing non-conforming signs. This matter has been referred to the
Code Enforcement Officials and they will see to the enforcement of same. Mr. Hollis read a
letter from William Bump, President of the Farms Association to Mr. Brown, Building Inspector,
dated 9/20/88, setting forth three establishments that are in violation of the Sign Ordinance,
according to Mr. Bump, The Village Inn, Shorco Gas Station and Shell. Mr. Hollis then read in-
formation from the variance file with regard to signs along that strip. Shell received two
variances in 1974 and Bedford Hardware, a setback variance in 1983,

Mr. Petrucelli and Mr. DiNardo were Present to represent the application. Mr. Petrucelli
showed the Board a drawing of the proposed 5' x 5' sign that they would like to place S

feet from the Property line. Mr. Petrucelli feels that his client has a practical hardship,
not brought on by Mr. DiNardo, but brought on by the zoning and what the Planning Board re-
qQuired. If the sign is set back to conform, it won't be seen because his client left the trees
up that the Planning Board wanted - they only cut down the trees that were required for the
parking lot and drainage. Mr. Petruccelli said that if his client conforms to the zoning, he
will be the only one on the strip conforming to the zoning and it is unfair to have the last
person come in on the strip and require him to conform with the new zoning. Mr. Hollis mention
that the Bedford Hardware has a sign that is 3' x 2}' Mr. Petrucelli said that their building
is set so far back, that a sign that size would not be seen. Mr. Ruger asked Mr. DiNardo if
he would be agreeable to a 4' x 4' sign. Mr. DiNardo said that he would be,

Mr. Hollis made a motion, seconded by Mr. Ruger, to approve the sign based upon the practical

difficulty demonstrated by the applicant and further conditioned that this sign being no

greater in area than 4' x 4' and the design as submitted and that the sign be no closer than

5 feet from the PTOoperty line. Vote takenm on the foregoing motion as follows: Mr, Ruger, Yes
3. Deickler, Yes; Mr. McMillan, Yes; Mr. McGovern, Yes; Mr. Hollis, Yes.

lie application is approved, subject to as per above motion.

Dated: October 5, 1988 (:>E£)4A~L:£) ! [ (“ e
"o

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy P. Daniel Hollis, I1I,. Chairman
of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals

of the Town of Bedford and was filed in the

Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on

{ /
\_7)7 .,{_/L{_,j /:e." A Er g LL..,‘,_-* k[

bj
Mary G. Kavanaugh, Secretary




RESOLUTION #12-85 ONE

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD

Meeting held at Town Hall, Town of Bedford on the _4th  day of December gg5

MEMBERS PRESENT: John W, Ruger, Judith J. Deickler, Hugh C.McMillan. Phi

J. McGovern,'P. Daniel Hollis, III, Chairman

MEMBERS ABSENT:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AFPPLICANT: Silvio DiNardo
147 Rolling Hills Road

Thornwood, New York

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
ZONING PBO SECTION 20B 10T 22
Gwned XX Leased Contract-Vendee

Dated of Patent Trader Issue: November 23 1985
Number of Property Owners Noticed- 11
RELIEF APPLIED FOR:

A variance to permit the construction of a retail and
~office building on a’lot that does not meet the reguirements of the To
of Bedford Code as to area and effective scuare.

APPEARANCES : Mr. Silvio DiNardo
Rudolph C. Petruccelli, Consulting Engineer

EXHIBITS : Survey of Property
Correspondence



THE BOARD'S FINDING OF FPACT

This item had been adjourned from the meeting of
November 6, 1985, in order that the BRoard might have the advice of the Town
Attorney as to whether they could vote on this item during the period of the
building moratorium in Bedford. Mr. Ruger had been in touch with the Town At-
torney the afternoon of this meeting and was advised that the Board could vote
on the matter before it in this application. Stuart Shambergqg, Esqg., represente
the applicant at the meeting of November 6th. A Resolution, dated October 1, 1
was received and read from the Planning Board. This tommunication is attached
hereto and made part of the record. Donovan Craven of The Farms Association ur
disapproval of the application. Letters in opposition were received and read f:
Ruth Hartman, Michael McCormick and My. and Mrs, Charles Gregory. Mr. Shamberg
did not agree with the statements made by the opposition. He statad that Mr. Dpi
Nardo had purchased the property in 1982 because it was zoned for what he want
to do at that time. The zoning ordinance has been changed since that time. Mr.
Shamberg, referring to the Resolution of the Planning Board, stated that every
thing necessary has been done to comply with the ordinance and that as a matte
of law his client is entitled to the area variance he is seeking.At this meeti
of December 4, 1985, three affirmative votes will be needed, since Mr. Hollis
will abstain from voting on this issue.

Vote taken as follows subject to Mr. DiNardo adhering to the conditions set fo.
in the Planning Board Resolution dated October 1, 1985, and subject to site pl;:
approval and issuance of a building permit: Mrs. Deickler, Yes: Mr. McMillan,
Yes; Mr. McGovern, Yes: Mr. Ruger, Yes.

A variance is granted to the applicant as per above stipulations.

1 h h ] ;
Dated. December 4, 1985 l' Jg;dn&mﬂzé féé;@ﬁé *

The foregoing is certified to be a true P. Daniel Hollis, III, Chairman
copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board

of Appeals of the Town of Bedford and was

filed in the Office of the Clerk of the

Town of Bedford on

-1

7 At . sgineedh
e A N . -
/,, A f.-*"-j & [ r Tt A

Mary G Ravanaugh, Secretary




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Requestof: ML Management Associates, LI.C

250 West 57™ Street

New York, NY 10017
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
(1) the re-configuration of roof dormers on a single family residence to improve bedroom egress and ceiling
height resulting in a front yard setback of 19’ 8” where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning
District; (2) the alteration of an existing second floor flat roof to be used as a deck with pergola above resulting
in a front yard setback of 19' 8" where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District; (3) the
construction of a 4-foot wide wood deck located at the rear of the residence resulting in a front yard setback of
30°6” where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District.  The existing residence has an
existing, non-conforming front yard setback of 9.5 feet requiring variances of Article V Section 125-50 and

Article III Section 125-11 for property located on:

378-384 Croton Lake Road
Mount Kisco, NY 10506

designated as Section 59.7 Block 1 Lot 7 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 4-Acre
Zoning District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6" day of May 2015, at the Town House
Offices, 2™ Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons
appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not
required. Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: April 9, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

Parcel ID:

Application #:

Date: 4/8/2015

59.7-1-7

Owner Information
340 Croton Lake Road LLC

Applicant Information
340 Croton Lake Road LLC
378-384 Croton Lake Road

Mount Kisco NY 10549

Location: 378-384 Croton Lake Rd

Parcel ID: 59.7-1-7
Permit Type: Additions & Alterations

Work Description: Additions & alterations: 1)re-configuration of roof dormers; 2)alteration of existing 2nd
floor flat roof for use as a deck with pergola; construction of a 4-foot wide wood deck

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The re-configuration of roof dormers on a single family residence will result in a front yard setback of 19' 8"
where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District; (2) the alteration of an existing second floor flat roof
to be used as a deck with pergola above will result in a front yard setback of 19' 8" where 75 feet is required
in the R-4 Acre Zoning District: (3) the construction of a 4-foot wide wood deck located at the rear of the
residence will result in a front yard setback of 30' 6" where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District.
The existing residence has a has a pre-existing, non-conforming front yard setback of 9.5 feet requiring
variances of Article V Section 125-50 and Article |1l Section 125-11.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

).
* |

- O O OO

Steven Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pana 1 of 1
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Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York gg
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 oo o5

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

ML Management Associates, LLC c/o Paul Zukowsky
Name of Owner:

250 West 57th Street New York, New York 10017
Address:

Telephone/Email: (212) 333-5665/ pzukowsky@mimgmt.com

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email :

Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
Sullivan Architecture, PC/ John P. Sullivan, FAIA

31 Mamaroneck Avenue White Plains, New York 10601
Address:

Telephone/EmaiI:(QM) 761-6006/Johns@sullivanarch.com

. Identification Property:

Street Address: 378 Croton Lake Road

Tax ID: 59.71-7 Zoning District: R4-A Total Land Area: 8.161 ac.

Age of the Building unknown

Is the property located in a designated Historic District?

o 1.55 , 3.89
% of Building Coverage: % of Impervious Surface

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No:

; Croton Lake Road . . :
Property is on the East side of o -8ke Roa within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: '\ __ Section: 125-50 (Attachments)

To Permit:
Front vard setback variance.

1. Reconstruction of roof dormers to improve bedroom egress and ceiling height,

2. Addition of 4' wide wood deck off rear wall of gathering room.

3. Use of existing second floor flat roof for deck, off (2) bedrooms.

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance )
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code) gt
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
»{/ nr v
Signature of OWnier Date
Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



BUILDING & CODE

ENFORCEMENT

Memo

To: Historic Building Preservation Commission
From: Steven Fraietta — Building Inspector

CC: Jetf Osterman; John P. Sullivan, Architect
Date: 4/8/2015

Re: 378-384 Croton Lake Road, Mount Kisco

59.7-1-7, R-4 Acre Zoning District

With reference to the above, a building permit application has been submitted for the
construction of additions and alterations consisting of (1) the re-configuration of roof dormers on
a single family residence to improve bedroom egress and ceiling height; (2) the alteration of an
existing second floor flat roof to be used as a deck with pergola above; (3) the construction of a 4-
foot wide wood deck located at the rear of the residence. The project will require a setback
variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals and is scheduled for a public hearing on May 6, 2015.

The residence is located at 378-384 Croton Lake Road, Mount Kisco and is listed on the HBPC’s
Survey of Historic Buildings.

The Assessor’s card is not available. T have attached copies of the Certificates of Occupancy and
vartances we have on file for the propetty.

Please advise the outcome of the Commission’s review. Thank you.

Att.



- 40 Church Street

- 48 Church Street

- 50 Church Street

- 52 Church Street

Clark Road )
* 24 Clark Road, Merritt Clark House, circa 1901: report, chronology, maps,
genealogical information
- 64 Clark Road, circa 1780: assessor info.

Clinton Road0

- 10 Clinton Road
- 20 Clinton Road, circa 1901, assessor information
- 27 Clinton Road, 1870°s: notes, chronology, assessor imformation

~ 87 Clinton Road

Court Road

- 7 Court Road

- 11-15 Court Road

- 21-27 Court Road :
~ 27 Court Road, 1870’s: notes

- 31 Court Road

Crescent Terrace ‘
* 77-81 Crescent Terrace, Howe Farm, circa 1905: report, maps, deeds back to
1891

Cross River Road

~ 472 Cross River Road

- 516 Cross River Road
- 540 Cross River Road, “Forest View Farm”, George Green/ Edward Costey
property, circa 1900: report, genealogical and assessor’s information, 1966
recollections of farm by former farm worker

- 595 Cross River Road

- 600 Cross River Road
- 731 Cross River Road “Bee Tree” Whitney Blake Mansion, circa 1917, mostly
destroyed: notes, maps and clippings '

- 732 Cross River Road

Croton Lake Road

- 95 Croton Lake Road
- 100 Croton Lake circa 1916, Robert Brewster’s “Avalon”, then Yeshiva:
notes, map, early 20™ ¢. clippings

- 149 Croton Lake Road

- 150 Croton Lake Road

- 153 Croton Lake Road

- 180 Croton Lake Road

- 201 Croton Lake Road

- 212 Croton Lake Road

- 378 Croton Lake Road

- 387 Croton Lake Road

- 406 Croton Lake Road



